

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of Arkansas,

Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI*
Arkansas Solicitor General

SHAWN J. JOHNSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. The Eighth Circuit’s decision squarely conflicts with this Court’s ERISA preemption precedents.....	15
a. The Eighth Circuit’s implicit-reference rule conflicts with this Court’s implicit- reference precedents	16
b. The Eighth Circuit’s “connection with” rule conflicts with this Court’s precedents on “connection with” ERISA preemption.....	21
II. The decision below deepens a circuit split over whether ERISA categorically preempts PBM regulation	25
III. The question presented is important	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (June 8, 2018)	1a
Order, United States District Court for the East- ern District of Arkansas, Western Division (March 1, 2017)	12a
29 U.S.C. 1144	37a
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507.....	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	5
<i>Anthem, Inc. v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 16 Civ. 2048 (ER), 2017 WL 1134765 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2017)	7
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dil- lingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000)	25, 27
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	20
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	5, 6, 29
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	5
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Express Scripts, Inc., PBM Litig.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (E.D. Mo. 2007)	7
<i>In re Express Scripts/Anthem ERISA Litig.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 655 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	7
<i>In re Pharm. Benefit Managers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	19
<i>Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	12
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2007)	28
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	8, 27, 28, 29
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	25, 27
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , No. Civ. 03- 153-B-H, 2005 WL 757608 (D. Me. Feb. 2, 2005)	26
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Tufte</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:17-cv-141, 2018 WL 4222870 (D.N.D. Sept. 5, 2018).....	17, 20
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	5
<i>Saltzman v. Indep. Blue Cross</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	26
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. 1001.....	4
29 U.S.C. 1002(1).....	25
29 U.S.C. 1002(3).....	4
29 U.S.C. 1003(b)(1).....	16
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. 1144.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1144(a).....	3
Alaska Stat. 21.27.950.....	11
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507.....	2, 11, 13, 14
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(a)(7).....	16
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(c)(4).....	13
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(iii).....	13
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 4440.....	3, 11
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. 25-37-103.5.....	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, 3323A.....	11
D.C. Code 48-832.01–03.....	9
D.C. Code 48-832.01(c)(1)(A).....	29
Fla. Stat. Ann. 465.1862.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ga. Code Ann. 33-64-9	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. 328-106	11
Iowa Code 510B.1(2)	12, 16
Iowa Code 510B.4	9
Iowa Code 510B.8	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. 40-3830	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 304.17A-162	11
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 22:1864	11
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24-A, 4317	11
Md. Code Ann., Ins. 15-1628.1	11
Minn. Stat. Ann. 151.71	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. 376.388	11
Mont. Code Ann. 33-22-170–73	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. 683A.178	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 420-J:8	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. 17B:27F-2–4	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. 59A-61-4	11
N.Y. Pub. Health Law 280-a	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. 58-56A-5	11
N.D. Cent. Code 19-02.1-14.2	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 3959.111	3, 11
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 59, 360	11
Or. Rev. Stat. 735.534	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 40, 4531–35	11
R.I. Gen. Laws 27-41.38.2	11
S.C. Code Ann. 38-71-2110–40	11
S.D. Codified Laws 58-29E-3–4	9
Tenn. Code Ann. 56-7-3104–11.....	11
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. 1369.351–62	3, 11
Utah Code Ann. 31A-22-640.....	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, 9472	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, 9473	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. 19.340.100	11
Wis. Stat. 632.865	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. 26-52-104	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of the Sec’y of Labor, <i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (No. 09-7042), 2009 WL 6613547	31
Dep’t of Labor, Advisory Council on Emp. Welfare & Pension Benefit Plans (ERISA Advisory Council), <i>PBM Compensation and Fee Disclosure</i> (2014).....	8
Robert I. Garis & Bartholomew E. Clark, <i>The Spread: Pilot Study of an Undocumented Source of Pharmacy Benefit Manager Revenue</i> , 44 J. Am. Pharm. Ass’n 15 (2004)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
HealthPlan Data Solutions, LLC, <i>Executive Summary: Report on MCP Pharmacy Benefit Manager Performance</i> (June 15, 2018).....	8
Henry James, Roderick Hudson (<i>World’s Classics</i> 1980)	5
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 547 U.S. 1179 (2006) (No. 05-1297), 2006 WL 938621	27
Pharmaceutical Care Management Association, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers (PBMs): Reducing Costs and Improving Quality</i> (May 18, 2018)	16
Aboidun Salako, Fred Ullrich & Keith J. Mueller, <i>Update: Independently Owned Pharmacy Closures in Rural America, 2003–2018</i> , Rural Pol’y Brief (July 2018)	10
Lucas Sullivan & Catherine Candisky, ‘ <i>Cost-cutting’ middlemen reap millions via drug pricing, data show</i> , The Columbus Dispatch, June 17, 2018	9
Lucas Sullivan & Catherine Candisky, <i>Ohio firing pharmacy middlemen that cost taxpayers millions</i> , The Columbus Dispatch, Aug. 14, 2018	8
Video Remarks on Iowa H.F. 2297 (Mar. 4, 2014)	9, 10
